
MAKING SENSE OF 
BUSINESS REFERENCE

A Guide for Librarians and 
Research Professionals

SECOND EDITION

CELIA ROSS

Chicago  2020

 

alastore.ala.org



CELIA ROSS is senior associate librarian at the University of Michigan’s Ross 
School of Business and the editor-in-chief of the Journal of Business & Finance 
Librarianship. She has gained business research experience in a number 
of settings, including a venture capital firm, a global consulting firm, and 
a large public library. She is a past chair of RUSA’s Business Reference & 
Services Section (BRASS) and the recipient of the 2014 Excellence in Business 
Librarianship Award.

© 2020 by the American Library Association

Extensive effort has gone into ensuring the reliability of the information in this book; however, 
the publisher makes no warranty, express or implied, with respect to the material contained 
herein.

ISBNs
978-0-8389-1926-2 (paper)
978-0-8389-1941-5 (PDF)
978-0-8389-1942-2 (ePub)
978-0-8389-1943-9 (Kindle)

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Names: Ross, Celia, 1971- author.  
Title: Making sense of business reference : a guide for librarians and research professionals / 

Celia Ross.  
Description: Second edition. | Chicago : ALA Editions, 2020. | Includes bibliographical 

references and index. | Summary: “A primer for anyone interested in business reference 
resources and strategies”-- Provided by publisher.  

Identifiers: LCCN 2019026648 (print) | LCCN 2019026649 (ebook) | ISBN 9780838919262 
(paperback : alk. paper) | ISBN 9780838919415 (pdf) | ISBN 9780838919422 (epub) | 
ISBN 9780838919439 (kindle edition)  

Subjects: LCSH: Business libraries--Reference services. | Business--Bibliography--Methodology. | 
Business literature--Bibliography--Methodology. 

Classification: LCC Z711.6.B87 R67 2020  (print) | LCC Z711.6.B87  (ebook) |  
DDC 025.5/27665--dc23 

LC record available at https://lccn.loc.gov/2019026648
LC ebook record available at https://lccn.loc.gov/2019026649

Book design by Karen Sheets de Gracia in Quicksand and Charis SIL.

 This paper meets the requirements of ANSI/NISO Z39.48-1992 (Permanence of Paper).

Printed in the United States of America

24 23 22 21 20	  5 4 3 2 1

alastore.ala.org



vii

CONTENTS

Preface/Updated Introduction ix

Acknowledgments xi

  1	 The Bizref Question  1

  2	 The Bizref Resource (a.k.a. the Bizref Database)  9

  3	 Company and Nonprofits Research  31

  4	 Industry Research  49

  5	 Investment Research  63

  6	 Small Business and Venture Capital Research  77

  7	 Consumer Marketing and Advertising Research  85

  8	 Business (and Other) Statistics  91

  9	 International Business  97

10	 Collection Development, Business Information 
Literacy, and Other Professional Bizref Resources  105

1 1 	 Business Reference Wrap-Up  117

Appendix: Stumpers 121

Index 145

alastore.ala.org



ix

THE PREFACE OF THE ORIGINAL edition of Making 
Sense of Business Reference began, “No one is safe from 

business reference.” This still holds true—and then some—over half a decade 
later. Bizref questions haven’t gone away, nor has business information made 
itself any more readily available. Enter this updated edition of Making Sense of 
Business Reference to the rescue!

A LITTLE BIT ABOUT THE BOOK AND THE AUTHOR

The description of the original Making Sense is still apropos: this book is your biz-
ref friend. If bookstores or libraries had a bizref self-help section, this book would 
be in it. Depending on your background, this book will serve as a bizref primer, 
bizref therapy guide, bizref refresher course, or some combination of all three. 
Welcome to Making Sense of Business Reference, one and all!

I’ve always considered myself an “accidental” business librarian and still do, 
even after more than twenty years in this profession. I’ll reframe that descrip-
tion, though, to now use the term serendipitous business librarian, since these past 
twenty years have been a happy and fun-filled ride. I never could have predicted 
the amazing response the first edition of Making Sense received. I felt like a bizref 
rock star as readers approached me at conferences or e-mailed me to tell me how 
Making Sense had helped them. Someone once told me that they’d read it on the 
plane on the way to a job interview and were convinced it was what led to their 
successful offer of a business librarian position. And it warms my bizref heart 
to see Making Sense recommended to new librarians by old (I mean seasoned) 
librarians, many of whom I consider bizref royalty.

For my full business librarian origin story as well as this book’s origin story, 
see the preface of the original edition. Essentially, it boils down to the following: 
if I can do it, so can you (really!), and I hope this book provides some guidance 
along the way. My initial goal in writing the original edition of Making Sense was 
to help other librarians who might be struggling with or intimidated by bizref as 
I once was back in the day, and I hope that this updated edition of Making Sense 
continues to serve as an approachable and enlightening resource.

PREFACE/UPDATED 
INTRODUCTION

alastore.ala.org



1

NO ONE IS BORN knowing how to do business research. 
Throughout this book you’ll hopefully find some tips and 

strategies that you can incorporate into your own bizref tool kit. In this chapter, 
we’ll start by examining business reference questions and exploring how to break 
them into manageable pieces. Once you’ve identified a question’s core compo-
nents, you’ll have a better idea of how to approach it and which resources to turn 
to for finding answers.

But before we dive into business reference questions and their many facets, 
let’s first go back to basics.

START WITH WHAT YOU DO KNOW

When you’re faced with a business reference question and you’re not quite sure 
how to approach it, it’s easy to panic and freeze up. But remember that business 
reference questions are merely “regular” reference questions that happen to be 
about business. And as a trained research professional, you know what you’re 
doing—really!

You already have a strong foundation upon which to build your business 
reference home. Not only are you able to handle tough reference questions on any 

The 
Bizref 

Question

1

alastore.ala.org



2 n CHAPTER 1

topic, but when it comes to business, you have additional subject expertise that 
you might not even realize. You’ve shopped (retail, grocery, apparel, footwear, 
consumer electronics, etc.), you’ve eaten (agriculture and food manufacturing, 
restaurants), and you’ve flown (airlines), driven a car (automotive), gone to the 
doctor (health care), used a cell phone (telecommunications), used an ATM or 
credit card (banking), balanced a checkbook (finance and accounting), watched 
TV and gone to the movies (entertainment), and more! You get the picture. 
Granted, it’s not always that simple, but it’s not that scary either.

Secret Business Reference Tip #1

A thorough reference interview is key to a successful business reference transaction.

Business reference questions can sometimes take you by surprise and throw you 
off your game. In your panic to answer, the reference interview can be rushed or 
even overlooked. Return to your reference roots and don’t forget the basic start-
ing point of the reference interview. Think back to your reference interview class 
(or look up reference interview and refresh your memory)—a lot of this is asking 
questions and thinking creatively, and you know how to do this. It’s easy, though, 
to let your business reference fears get the better of you and to forget this in the 
heat of the moment. Take a deep breath and clarify what the patron is looking for 
before you dive headlong into the vast sea of potential sources of information. In 
most reference situations, and perhaps especially in business reference situations, 
you should rarely assume that patrons are asking for what they really want. Even 
if they are asking for what they want, it’s possible that you can offer them even 
more than they expect if you take the opportunity to hear them out and delve a 
little below the surface of their initial question.

Here’s a quick refresher on reference interview basics:

Listen to the question and make sure you understand what the patron 
is looking for.

Partner with the patron and use what you both know (or don’t know) 
to guide the research process.

Don’t be afraid to ask questions for clarification. Ask some open- and 
closed-ended questions and paraphrase the question in your own 
words:

■■ Open-ended example: What kinds of information are you 
looking for on the widget industry?

■■ Closed-ended example: Are you looking for the global market 
size of the widget industry or just the US market?

■■ Paraphrase example: So you’re looking for quarterly sales for 
Company X?

As you build your business reference knowledge—and confidence—your 
ability to paraphrase and to ask targeted open- and closed-ended questions will 

alastore.ala.org



THE BIZREF QUESTION  n  3

improve. One of my favorite questions, which works in many kinds of reference 
situations, is the following: “If I could give you exactly what you were searching 
for, what would it look like?” This puts the ball back in the patron’s court and 
can help give you some time and perhaps a better idea of what they really needs.

In addition to the questions you ask the patron as part of the reference inter-
view, you want to ask yourself some questions, too, to make sure you’re heading 
in the right direction. For example, ask yourself, “What does the patron really 
want to know?” In other words, what is their real question? Don’t be misled by 
someone who throws around terminology or buzzwords. And don’t be afraid to 
ask them to define these terms and buzzwords, especially if you yourself don’t 
understand them. You may find they don’t actually know what the terms mean 
either—maybe they heard the terms somewhere or a professor uses them in class. 
Either way, once you get your patron talking in their own language, you’ll be that 
much closer to getting on the same page, from which you can then move forward.

IT’S NOT YOU, IT’S BUSINESS REFERENCE

You’ll sometimes find yourself in a business reference situation where you’re dig-
ging and digging and coming up empty-handed and either blaming your library’s 
lack of expensive business databases (where the answer must be hiding) or blam-
ing yourself and your perceived lack of business reference knowledge for this fail-
ure. Stop right there, though, and take heart. Whether you’re a business reference 
novice or expert, and regardless of the business databases you may or may not 
have, there are times when the particular piece of information a patron is looking 
for is just simply not going to be found.

Secret Business Reference Tip #2

Some business reference questions can’t be answered.

Yes, you heard that right. One thing to keep in mind when faced with any kind 
of business reference question is that not every question can be answered. This may 
be the most important advice this book has to offer. In fact, beware the business 
reference question with a seemingly obvious answer. It’s often the question that 
seems so simple at first that will ultimately prove the most challenging. Of course, 
as a novice business librarian, it can be tricky to tell exactly which questions can 
and can’t be answered, but just knowing that there is not always an answer can 
be a relief in some cases.

As we delve more deeply into business reference questions and resources, the 
elusive nature of some of the data that people are often looking for will become 
more evident. This doesn’t mean you can sit back and say, “Oh, that’s probably 
one of those questions that just can’t be answered.” Instead, it’s more of a flag that 
you’ll have to be that much more creative and tenacious in your searching. Just 
know that with many business reference questions, you’ll often have to rethink the 

alastore.ala.org



4 n CHAPTER 1

initial approach and work with the patron to come up with an acceptable alterna-
tive. As with many reference scenarios, the alternative you come up with might be 
just as good, if not better, than what the patron originally thought they wanted.

So what can you do when faced with the seemingly impossible question that 
can’t be answered? Here are some tips. Keep them in mind throughout the busi-
ness reference interview and especially later as you dive into trying to answer the 
question:

First, ask yourself, “Who cares about this kind of information?” to 
help identify potential sources (more on this later in the book).

Think creatively! Remember to consider synonyms and employ 
search tricks (like wildcards, truncation, and proximity search-
ing) and other strategies and keep an open mind when it comes 
to where you might find answers.

Break out whatever question you’re dealing with into manageable 
chunks and chip away at them rather than take on a complex 
question all at once. Many business reference questions are fairly 
involved, and it often takes time to build an answer. A useful 
analogy I once heard compared the business research process to 
a hunt for pieces of the puzzle, not a search for the holy grail.

Trust your reference librarian instincts if answers aren’t readily 
revealing themselves. Consider whether a company would want 
its competitors to know the type of information you’re looking 
for. Is this kind of data even tracked? If so, would a company 
release it? For free?

Take a deep breath and forget about the clock—all this digging and 
creative thinking will take time. Remove some of that “ticking 
time bomb” pressure. Business reference hardly ever boils down 
to a simple question and a simple answer, so don’t be afraid to 
take some time to get your bearings and explain to the patron 
the complexity of the task at hand. Chances are they’ve spent a 
good amount of time looking for the answer too and will hope-
fully not expect instant gratification.

Consider alternative strategies if your initial approach leaves you 
spinning your wheels. Know when to say when if you’ve hit a 
wall. Don’t be afraid to step back and rethink your strategy or, 
even better, ask for help.

These tips will resurface throughout the rest of this book. Hopefully each 
chapter will give you some good ideas for where to look for clues as well as vari-
ous strategies for how to approach various types of business reference questions.

Don’t forget: You’re a trained research professional, gosh darn it! An info-
wrangler, a reference maverick, a research maven. The reference and research 

alastore.ala.org



THE BIZREF QUESTION  n  5

skills that got you to where you are today are subject agnostic. Also, like any skill, 
the more you do this, the better you will get. So, seasoned pros, take heart—you’ve 
got reference money in the bank here! And research newbies, don’t worry—all the 
time you spend at a reference desk is an investment in your info future, whether 
it will hold business reference questions galore or other topics.

THE CORE FOUR

The essence of many business reference questions can be broken into four general 
categories, or what I like to call the Core Four of information.

Patrons who are asking a business reference question are generally looking 
for something that falls under one or more of the following categories:

■■ company information
■■ industry information
■■ investing/financial information
■■ consumer information/business statistics

This is admittedly a very simplified approach. Of course, there are other
areas of business reference that stretch the limits of these categories, like ques-
tions involving regulatory or legal issues, for example, or those with a focus on 
international data. And yes, some of the categories are kind of bulked together, as 
with investing and finance or the consumer/statistics categories. However, start-
ing with these basics can often help you determine the best strategies for solving 
even the most stumpifying of business reference stumpers. Also, Core Four sounds 
better than Core Six or Core Ten, doesn’t it?

Let’s look at some examples of the kinds of questions you might run across 
that can be considered business reference. Remember that the subject area of 
business can go way beyond standard company and industry questions and can 
touch upon lots of other subject areas, such as marketing or advertising, econom-
ics and government, management, or accounting. Some of these sample questions 
may seem more straightforward than others. Some may look like Greek to you (or 
another language, if you do in fact speak Greek). Don’t worry about that for now. 
Just understand that business reference questions can come in many shapes and 
sizes and degrees of complexity.

Figure 1.1 provides some example questions and illustrates what likely sounds 
like a cacophony of random business questions being shouted at you from multiple 
directions at the reference desk. However, looking at these examples of business 
reference questions through the lens of the Core Four, you can lower the volume, 
so to speak, and break each question down to its basic elements, even if you don’t 
have much business reference expertise. If you find yourself struggling with any 
of them—and there are one or two trick questions in the example list—then that’s 
a signal to kick up the business reference interview a notch.

alastore.ala.org



6 n CHAPTER 1

Here is the list of example business reference questions from figure 1.1 again, 
with their accompanying Core Four category or categories.

Who are the top executives at EDS? Company information
What is the most current national unemployment rate? Statistical/

demographic information
What was Kraft Foods’ stock price on 4/25/13? What were their 2015 

sales? Combo: company and stock/financial information (note: a bit 
of a trick question, since Kraft Foods went through some restructur­
ing in 2012 as well as a merger with Heinz in 2015—we’ll cover 
more on this type of situation in chapter 5, “Investment Research,” in 
the section “Historical Stock Prices”)

What is the market share of American Airlines? Combo: industry and 
company information

What are the quarterly sales and EBITDA for each Starbucks location 
in Michigan? Combo: company and financial information

Where is your RMA guide? Depends: company financials or industry 
information, or both (note: another trick question if you’re unfamiliar 
with this source—we’ll cover it in chapter 5, “Investment Research,” 
in the section “Industry and Financial Ratios”)

Can you point me toward where to find information on the smoothie 
industry? Industry information

What is the target market for Xbox One? Combo: statistical/demo­
graphic and industry information

Later in this book, we’ll dive into each of the Core Four categories and then 
some, so don’t worry if the categories for each of the questions aren’t immediately 

Who are the 
top executives 

at EDS?

What is the 
target mar-
ket for Xbox 
One?

Can you point me 
toward where to 
find information 
on the smoothie 
industry?

What are the 
quarterly sales 
and EBITDA for 
each Starbucks 
location in 
Michigan?

What is the 
market share 
of American 

Airlines?

What was Kraft 
Foods’ stock 

price on 4/25/13? 
What were their 

2015 sales?
Where is your 

RMA guide?

What is the most 
current national 
unemployment rate?

FIGURE 1.1

alastore.ala.org



THE BIZREF QUESTION  n  7

obvious to you. For now, consider this the warm-up portion of your business 
reference workout and get ready to pump some bizref iron in the later chapters!

TEACHABLE MOMENTS

There will be many times when a business reference question isn’t just a quick 
“check this resource, here’s your answer” kind of situation. Use the business ref-
erence interview to educate the patron, and to remind yourself, that business 
research is a process. I like to tell patrons that it’s called research for a reason—
first you search, then you re-search, and then you search again. There’s also a 
reason that they couldn’t just google the question and find what they’re looking 
for, and as you partner with them to tackle their question head-on, you can help 
them realize that business research takes patience, creative thinking, and tenacity.

When you’re in the throes of the business reference interview and throughout 
the time you spend working on answering the question at hand, try to grab on to 
teachable moments and strive to exceed expectations—both the patron’s and your 
own. You will be doing both yourself and the patron a service if you think aloud 
as you work with them to answer their questions. Talk out loud and articulate 
your steps and thoughts. Describe what you are doing and what resources you are 
using. You’ll become more adept at this kind of thinking aloud as you gain more 
experience in this area, but keeping the patron engaged and part of the process 
will benefit both of you in the long run.

Explain to the patron, too, that you’re showing them where to go and giving 
them search tips to try out on their own so that they can grow their own research 
and database-searching skills.

As you’ll discover throughout this book, business reference is not the most 
straightforward of processes, and this thinking aloud will not only serve as 
instruction for the patron but also open opportunities for them to clarify or notice 
something additional they can use. And when you’re thinking aloud, you offer the 
chance for a colleague to overhear and perhaps jump in with a suggestion—when 
it comes to tricky business reference questions, the more, the merrier!

START MAKING SENSE!

■■ Ask your colleagues to share some business reference question
examples and try to categorize them using the Core Four method.

■■ Think about the kinds of business reference questions you deal
with most often. Which of the Core Four categories come up most
frequently?

■■ The next time you have an opportunity to do so, whether with a
business reference question or a “regular” one, consciously con-
duct a reference interview and also look for teachable moments.

alastore.ala.org



8 n CHAPTER 1

■■ As you familiarize yourself with the sources covered in this book, 
pick a favorite company or industry and see what you can find 
in the different databases and other resources. Can’t think of any 
companies? Try Apple and Microsoft or Target and Walmart or 
your favorite grocery store or bank. Can’t think of an industry? 
Figure out how to browse through the content of some of the 
sources and see if anything jumps out, or try an industry men-
tioned earlier. Or scan the business news online or in the paper 
and use it to get inspired (OK, maybe inspired isn’t the right 
word!).

■■ Think of a bizref question that has challenged you in the past (or 
skim through the Stumpers section) and keep it in mind as you 
read through the rest of these chapters. Maybe by the end of the 
book the question won’t seem as challenging to you any longer.

alastore.ala.org



145

A
ABI/INFORM (ProQuest), 13
acquisitions and mergers research. See 

venture capital, private equity, and 
mergers and acquisitions research

ACRL Framework for Information Literacy 
for Higher Education, 109

ACRL Immersion Program, 109
ACRL Project Outcome for Academic 

Libraries, 109
acronyms, use of, 32–33
Active Learning Strategies from the Berkeley 

Center for Teaching and Learning,  
110

Ad Week (journal, fee-based), 88
Ad$pender, 22
advanced search features, use of, 52
advertising

defined, 86
statistics, determining accuracy of, 137

Advertising Age (journal, fee-based), 88
Advertising REDBOOKS, 22
airport, determining area to best support 

new, 139
ALA Guide to Economics and Business 

Reference, 115
The ALA Guide to Information Sources in 

Insurance, Risk Management, and 
Actuarial Science (Heckman), 138

Alliance for Investor Education, 69
Almanac of Business and Industrial Financial 

Ratios, 46
alternative strategies for answering 

questions, use of, 4
American City Business Journals (ACBJ), 

13–14
American Customer Satisfaction Index, 88
American FactFinder, 88, 95

American Firms Operating in Foreign  
Countries, 21

American Generation series from New 
Strategist, 87

American Library Association (ALA)
Business Reference and Services Section 

(BRASS), 112
Reference and User Services (RUSA) 

division, 68
American Marketing Association (AMA), 89
analyst reports, 41–42
animal feed, finding regulations on the use of 

fly larvae as ingredient in, 141–142
annual report to shareholders (ARS)  

defined, 36
annual reports and SEC filings resources

AnnualReports.com, 40 
company annual report, 39
EDGAR (Electronic Data Gathering, 

Analysis, and Retrieval), 40
Intelligize, 40
Rank and Filed, 40
Securities and Exchange Commission 

(SEC) [free online], 39–40
Annual Reports at Academic Business 

Libraries, 41
Annual Retail Trade Survey (ARTS), 58
Annual Survey of Manufacturers (ASM), 58
AnnualReports.com, 40
article searches

with ABI/INFORM (ProQuest), 13
with American City Business Journals 

(ACBJ), 13–14
with Business Collection (Gale), 14
with Business Source Complete  

(EBSCO), 14
for company information, 33
with Crain Communications, 13

INDEX

alastore.ala.org



146 n INDEX

article searches (cont.)

with Factiva (Dow Jones/News Corp.), 14
with Google Scholar, 14
keywords for, 12–13
with Nexis Uni (LexisNexis), 15
overview, 12–13
with SAGE Business Cases, 15

Aspen Institute (Think tank), 59
Association for College and Research 

Libraries (ACRL) Framework for 
Information Literacy for Higher 
Education, 109

Association for College and Research 
Libraries (ACRL) Immersion Program, 
109

Association for College and Research 
Libraries (ACRL) Project Outcome for 
Academic Libraries, 109

Association for Research on Nonprofit 
Organizations and Voluntary Action 
(ARNOVA), 42–43

automobiles imported from Japan to U.S., 
finding number of, 136–137

automotive industry, financial metrics for 
global, 123–124

Avention. See D&B Hoovers
Awe, Susan C., 101

B
Bain (Consulting firm), 59
balance sheet defined, 35
The Balance, 67
The Balance Small Business, 79
Barron’s, 69
The Basic Business Library: Core Resources  

and Services (Forte and Oppenheim), 
114

Bates, Mary Ellen, 113
Bates Info Tips, 113
Bell, Suzanne S., 115
benchmarking, searching for articles that 

include the term, 37
Berkeley Center for Teaching and Learning: 

Active Learning Strategies, 110
best practice, searching for articles that 

include the term, 37
Bitcoin, finding information on, 129
Biz Info Library, 79–80
BizMiner, 47

BizRefDesk—Land of the Free and the Good 
(blog), 111

BizStats, 80
Bloomberg Businessweek, 69
Bloomberg (some free content), 28, 66–67
BMI Research, 26
Boeninger, Chad, 111, 132–133
“Bond Credit Ratings” (Wikipedia), 64
bonds

overview, 64
resources

Fitch Ratings, 74
Harvard Fast Answers: Corporate 

Bond Ratings, 74
Mergent Bond Reports, 74
Mergent BondViewer, 74
overview, 64
S&P’s Bond Reports, 73

stumpers (questions) on, 129–131
Boston Consulting Group, 59
Brands & Their Companies (Gale), 20
BRASS: Business Reference and Services 

Section of ALA’s RUSA Division, 112
BRASS Guide: Personal Financial Literacy, 67
BRASS Guide to Business Information 

Literacy, 110
BRASS International Business Guide, 98
BRASS Small Business & Entrepreneurship 

Guide, 79
breaking down questions into smaller 

chunks, 4
broader categories, beginning with, 51–52
Brookings Institute (Think tank), 59
Bureau van Dijk, 82
Business: The Ultimate Resource (Law), 114
Business Analyst, 22
Business Collection (Gale), 14
business information literacy

centers for teaching and learning, 110
certificate and badge programs (for 

students), 111
information literacy standards, guides, 

and training programs (for librarians) 
resources

ACRL Immersion Program, 109
ACRL Project Outcome for 

Academic Libraries, 109
Association for College and 

Research Libraries (ACRL) 

alastore.ala.org



INDEX  n  147

Framework for Information 
Literacy for Higher Education, 
109

BRASS Guide to Business 
Information Literacy, 110

Dartmouth’s Librarians Active 
Learning Institute (LALI), 110

Information Literacy in the 
Disciplines: Business, 110

keywords for, 109
librarian blogs, 111
overview, 108–109
professional networks and search tools

Bates Info Tips, 113
BRASS: Business Reference and 

Services Section of ALA’s RUSA 
Division, 112

Business Library 2.0 from the 
University of Florida, 113

Buslib (e-mail group), 112
Citing Business Databases in APA 

Style, 113
Google, 113
INFOdocket, 113
Library of Congress: Business 

Reference Service, 113
Lippincott Library at Wharton, 112
overview, 112
SLA Business and Finance Division, 

112
The Wayback Machine, 114

reference guides and general searching 
handbooks

ALA Guide to Economics and 
Business Reference, 115

The Basic Business Library: Core 
Resources and Services (Forte 
and Oppenheim), 114

Business: The Ultimate Resource 
(Law), 114

The Extreme Searcher’s Internet 
Handbook: A Guide for the 
Serious Searcher (Hock), 115

How to Find Business Information:  
A Guide for Businesspeople,  
Investors and Researchers 
(Heckman), 114

Librarian’s Guide to Online Searching 
(Bell), 115

The New Rules of Competitive 
Intelligence (Ioia), 114

Research on Main Street: Using the 
Web to Find Local Business and 
Market Information (Phelps), 
115

Strauss’s Handbook of Business 
Information: A Guide for 
Librarians, Students, and 
Researchers (Moss), 114

skills, improving your, 115
Business Insights: Global, 16
business librarian, defining for yourself the 

term, 141
Business Library 2.0 from the University of 

Florida, 113
Business Monitor Online. See BMI Research
Business Plans and Profiles Index, 79
Business Plans Handbook, 79, 80
Business Rankings Annual (Gale; print and 

online), 16, 45
business ratios for SIC codes, finding, 125
business reference questions

categories of, 5–7
overview, 118
reference interviews and, 2–3
skills for answering, improving your, 7–8, 

118–119
starting with what you know, 1–3
stumpers (questions)

on company and industry, 122–128
on demographics and consumer 

behavior, 131–136
on finance and investing, 128–131
on international business, 137–139
miscellaneous or combo, 139–144
overview, 121–122
on statistics, 136–137

subject matter expertise and, 2
teachable moments and, 7
unanswerable business reference 

questions, tips for, 3–5, 118
Business Research Toolkit (University of 

Alabama), 111
Business Source Complete (EBSCO), 14
Business Statistics of the United States 

(print), 95–96
Business-to-Business Marketing, 25
BusinessDecision, 23

alastore.ala.org



148 n INDEX

The Business Blog, 111, 132–133
Buslib (e-mail group), 112

C
Campbell R. Harvey’s Hypertextual Finance 

Glossary (free online), 47, 69
Canadian company filings, resource for, 101
Capital Changes Reporter (print and  

online), 73
Carnegie Library of Pittsburgh, 79
cash flow statement defined, 36
Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance 

(CFDA), 80
categories of business reference questions 

(Core Four), 5–7
CB Insights (some free content), 83
CDC Data & Statistics, 94
Center for Research in Security Prices 

(CRSP), 28–29
Center for Research on Learning and 

Teaching (CRLT), 110
Center for Teaching (CFT), 110
centers for teaching and learning business 

information literacy, 110
certificate and badge programs for business 

information literacy (for students), 
111

Certified B Corporation, 43
chain stores and restaurants, store-level 

performance information for,  
126–127

child-related spending in NYC neighborhood, 
finding information on, 135–136

children ages seven to twelve participating 
in after-school activities, finding 
information on, 134

Chronicle of Philanthropy, 43
Citing Business Databases in APA Style, 113
Claritas 360, 23
ClickZ, 89
closed-ended questions, 2
CME Group, 75
CogMap, 33
colleagues, partnering with, 54
collection development for business reference

overview, 105–106
questions to help you with, 106–107
resources

BRASS Business Guides, 107

Business Books: Core Collections 
and More, 107

Business Information Review,  
108

CCAdvisor, 108
Choice, 108
Journal of Business & Finance 

Librarianship (JBFL), 108
Outstanding Business Reference 

Titles, 107
Columbia Historical Corporate Reports 

Online Collection, 41
commodities

overview, 65
resources

CME Group, 75
overview, 65
US Commodity Futures Trading 

Commission, 75
Commodity Yearbook, 72
Common Size Financial Statements, 47
company and industry research. See  

also company research; industry 
research

profile databases
Business Insights: Global, 16
D&B Hoovers, 16
EMIS University, 16
Freedonia Focus Report  

Collection, 17
IBISWorld, 17
list of, 16
MarketLine, 17
MarketResearch.com Academic, 17
Mergent Online, 18
overview, 15
Plunkett Research Online, 18
for specialized industry  

information, 15
Standard & Poor’s NetAdvantage, 18
Statista, 19

ratios resources
Almanac of Business and Industrial 

Financial Ratios, 46
BizMiner, 47
Campbell R. Harvey’s Hypertextual 

Finance Glossary (free  
online), 47

Financial Ratios Guide, 46

alastore.ala.org



INDEX  n  149

Industry Norms and Key Business 
Ratios/Key Business Ratios on 
the Web, 46

Risk Management Association 
(RMA) Annual Statement 
Studies, 46

US Industry Cost of Capital, 47
stumpers (questions)

automotive industry, financial 
metrics for global, 123–124

business ratios for SIC codes, 
finding, 125

chain stores and restaurants, store-
level performance information 
for, 126–127

divisions of large companies, 
finding information on, 127

drugs, determining profit 
information for, 124

market, defining, 122
market share of company, 

determining, 126
mobile language learning market, 

determining, 126
private companies, determining 

financial information for,  
125–126, 127–128

product category, determining, 122
single-use mop heads, determining 

market size and value for 
commercial, 122–123

use category, determining, 122
company research

acronyms, use of, 32–33
analyst reports, 41–42
annual reports and SEC filings resources

AnnualReports.com, 40
company annual report, 39
EDGAR (Electronic Data Gathering 

, Analysis, and Retrieval), 40
historical annual reports, 40–41
Intelligize, 40
Rank and Filed, 40
Securities and Exchange 

Commission (SEC) [free 
online], 39–40

article search for, 33
decision-makers in companies, finding 

information on, 134–135

divisions of large companies, finding 
information on, 127

example questions on, 6
filings resources

Corporate Filings Guide, 102
European Union (EU) Company 

Reporting Page, 102
Official Company Registrars, 102
Sedar, 101
UK’s Companies House, 101

financials
benchmarking, searching for 

articles that include the term, 37
best practice, searching for articles 

that include the term, 37
corporate finance law, summary 

of, 34–36
definitions, list of, 35–36
financial ratios, 37
industry ratios, 37
overview, 34
private companies, 36
subsidiaries, 36

historical annual reports resources
Annual Reports at Academic 

Business Libraries, 41
Columbia Historical Corporate 

Reports Online Collection, 41
Historical Annual Reports, 40–41

nonprofit organizations
overview, 32
resources on, 42–43

organizational charts, 33–34
overview, 31–33
private companies, 32, 33, 36, 125–126, 

127–128
public companies (overview), 32
rankings resources

Business Rankings Annual (Gale; 
print and online), 45

Dun & Bradstreet’s Business 
Rankings (print), 45

overview, 45
Ranking Sources from the Library 

of Congress (online only), 45
resources for company information 

(generally)
company websites, 38–39
D&B Hoovers, 38

alastore.ala.org



150 n INDEX

company research (cont.)

resources for company information 
(generally) (cont.)

International Directory of 
Company Histories (print and 
online), 39

overview, 37–38
social media, 39

skills for, improving your, 47–48
subsidiaries, 32, 33, 36
sustainable business resources

Certified B Corporation, 43
Corporate Register, 43
CSRwire, 44
EBSCO’s Sustainability Reference 

Center, 44
ESG Data, 45
Ethical Corporation, 44
GlobalEdge’s Social Responsibility 

Guide, 43
MSCI Environmental, Social and 

Governance (ESG) Indices, 44
overview, 43
UN Sustainable Development Goals 

(SDGs), 44
University of Pittsburgh Corporate 

Social Responsibility Guide, 44
terminology, use of, 32–33
ticker symbols, 32
top twenty companies in various 

industries that advertise toward 
teenagers, request for list of,  
131–132

unanswerable reference questions  
and, 31

company websites as resource for company 
information, 38–39

Compustat, 29
Conference Board, 33
consulting firms, 59
Consumer Behavior, 25
Consumer Marketing, 25
consumer research

databases
Ad$pender, 22
Advertising REDBOOKS, 22
Business Analyst, 22
BusinessDecision, 23
Claritas 360, 23

DemographicsNow, 23
eMarketer, 23
Mintel, 23–24
MRI-Simmons, 24
overview, 21–22
Passport, 24
ReferenceUSA Consumers/

Lifestyle, 24
RKMA Market Research  

Reports, 25
SimplyAnalytics, 25
Social Explorer, 25
specialized marketing and 

consumer databases, 25
Statista, 25

example questions on, 6
keywords, use of, 87
overview, 85–87
resources

Advertising Age and Ad Week 
(journals, fee-based), 88

American Customer Satisfaction 
Index, 88

American FactFinder, 88
American Marketing  

Association, 89
ClickZ, 89
IRi, 89
National Retail Federation  

(NRF), 88
New Strategist Publications Inc. 

(print series), 87–88
The Nielsen Company, 89
NPD Group, 89

skills for, improving your, 90
stumpers (questions) on demographics 

and consumer behavior
child-related spending in NYC 

neighborhood, finding 
information on, 135–136

children ages seven to twelve 
participating in after-school 
activities, finding information 
on, 134

decision-makers in companies, 
finding information on,  
134–135

location for a new business, finding 
information on, 133

alastore.ala.org



INDEX  n  151

new business, determining if a 
specific geographic area would 
be suitable for a, 133

sporting goods retail stores, finding 
information on, 132–133

top twenty companies in various 
industries that advertise toward 
teenagers, request for list of, 
131–132

surveys and related news and marketing 
polls, 90

unanswerable questions, using the 
reference interview and creative 
thinking to help resolve, 86–87

Consumer series from New Strategist, 88
Consumer Use of the Internet & Mobile Web, 25
content in business reference databases, 

10–11
Continental Airlines, finding information on, 

128–129
Core Four of information, 5–7, 117
Corporate Affiliations, 20
corporate finance law, summary of, 34–36
Corporate Register, 43
Corporate Social Responsibility Guide 

(University of Pittsburgh), 44
Cost of Raising a Child (USDA), 135
country guide resources

CIA World Factbook, 103
Country Analysis Briefs from the Energy 

Information Administration, 103
Country Commercial Guides, 103
Country Insights from the Centre for 

Intercultural Learning (free online), 
102

CountryWatch (fee-based), 103–104
Culturegrams (fee-based), 104
Harvard Business School Baker Library 

Country and International Guide, 102
International Monetary Fund (IMF) 

Country Information, 103
NationMaster, 102–103
US Department of State Countries & 

Areas, 103
country home pages and tourism bureaus, 

use of, 104
County Business Patterns, 95
Crain Communications, 13
Cramer, Steve, 111

creative thinking used to help answer 
questions, 4

Crunchbase (some free content), 82
cryptocurrency, finding information on, 129
CSRwire, 44

D
Daily Stock Price Record from Standard & 

Poor’s, 72, 128
Dartmouth’s Librarians Active Learning 

Institute (LALI), 110
Data-Planet Statistical Datasets (fee-based), 92
databases for business reference

for articles
ABI/INFORM (ProQuest), 13
American City Business Journals 

(ACBJ), 13–14
Business Collection (Gale), 14
Business Source Complete 

(EBSCO), 14
Crain Communications, 13
Factiva (Dow Jones/News  

Corp.), 14
Google Scholar, 14
Nexis Uni (LexisNexis), 15
overview, 12–13
SAGE Business Cases, 15

choosing, 11–12
for company and industry profiles

Business Insights: Global, 16
D&B Hoovers, 16
EMIS University, 16
Freedonia Focus Report  

Collection, 17
IBISWorld, 17
MarketLine, 17
MarketResearch.com Academic, 17
Mergent Online, 18
overview, 15
Plunkett Research Online, 18
for specialized industry 

information, 15
Standard & Poor’s NetAdvantage, 18
Statista, 19

for consumer information
Ad$pender, 22
Advertising REDBOOKS, 22
Business Analyst, 22
BusinessDecision, 23

alastore.ala.org



152 n INDEX

databases for business reference (cont.)

for consumer information (cont.)

Claritas 360, 23
DemographicsNow, 23
eMarketer, 23
Mintel, 23–24
MRI-Simmons, 24
overview, 21–22
Passport, 24
ReferenceUSA Consumers/

Lifestyle, 24
RKMA Market Research Reports, 25
SimplyAnalytics, 25
Social Explorer, 25
specialized marketing and 

consumer databases, 25
Statista, 25

content in, 10–11
for directory information

Corporate Affiliations, 20
D&B Hoovers, 20
Gale Directory Library, 20
Leadership Directories, 20
Orbis, 20–21
overview, 19
ReferenceUSA, 21
ThomasNet, 21
Uniworld Online, 21

for international information
BMI Research, 26
Economist Intelligence Unit  

(EIU), 26
EMIS University, 27
IHS Global Insight, 27
OECD iLibrary, 27
overview, 26
Passport, 27
World Bank Data, 27
World Bank e-Library, 27

multiple databases, searching in, 10
overview, 9, 118
for raw (financial/economic) data

Bloomberg, 28
Center for Research in Security 

Prices (CRSP), 28–29
Compustat, 29
Datastream, 29
Eikon, 29
Global Financial Data, 29

overview, 28
SDC Platinum, 29
S&P Capital IQ, 30
Wharton Research Data Services 

(WRDS), 30
Worldscope, 30

skills for using, improving your,  
11, 30

Data.gov, 93
Datastream, 29
D&B Hoovers, 16, 20, 38, 130, 132
decision-makers in companies, finding 

information on, 134–135
Deloitte (Consulting firm), 59
DemographicsNow, 23, 136
Deutsche Bank, finding financial information 

on, 130
directory information databases

Corporate Affiliations, 20
D&B Hoovers, 20
Gale Directory Library, 20
Leadership Directories, 20
Orbis, 20–21
overview, 19
ReferenceUSA, 21
ThomasNet, 21
Uniworld Online, 21

divisions of large companies, finding 
information on, 127

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and 
Consumer Protection Act, 35

Doing Business, 99
drugs, determining profit information for, 

124
Dun & Bradstreet’s Business Rankings  

(print), 45
Duolingo, researching information on,  

126
E
EBSCO’s Sustainability Reference Center, 44
Economic Census, 58, 95
Economic Growth, Regulatory Relief, and 

Consumer Protection Act, 35
Economist Intelligence Unit (EIU), 26
EDGAR (Electronic Data Gathering, Analysis, 

and Retrieval), 40
Eikon, 29
Elgar, Edward, 101
eMarketer, 23

alastore.ala.org



INDEX  n  153

EMIS University, 16, 27
Emory’s Goizueta Business Library Business 

Research Certificate, 111
employee wellness programs, finding 

information on, 140
Encyclopedia of American Industries, 57–58
Encyclopedia of Associations, 20
Encyclopedia of Business Information  

Sources, 79
Encyclopedia of Emerging Industries, 57–58
Encyclopedia of Global Industries, 57–58
Encyclopedia of Management, 79
Encyclopedia of Small Business, 80
ESG Data, 45
Ethical Corporation, 44
Europa World Year Book, 101
Evaluate Pharma, 124
example business reference questions and 

their categories, 6
The Extreme Searcher’s Internet Handbook: A 

Guide for the Serious Searcher (Hock), 
115

EY (Consulting firm), 59

F
Factiva (Dow Jones/News Corp.), 14
faculty, getting clarification and guidance 

from, 138–139
Fierce Pharma, 124
Finance and Accounting for Nonfinancial 

Managers: All the Basics You Need to 
Know (Droms), 37

Financial Calculator, 47
Financial Industry Regulatory Authority 

(FINRA), 67
Financial Industry Regulatory Authority 

(FINRA) Mutual Funds, 64
Financial Literacy in Public Libraries, 68
Financial Literacy Interest Group (FLIG), 68
Financial Ratios Guide, 46
financial research

benchmarking, searching for articles that 
include the term, 37

best practice, searching for articles that 
include the term, 37

corporate finance law, summary of, 
34–36

definitions, list of, 35–36
financial ratios, 37

industry ratios, 37
overview, 34
private companies, 36
stumpers (questions)

bonds, finding information on, 
129–131

cryptocurrency, finding 
information on, 129

historical stock prices, finding, 
128–129

international companies, finding 
financial information on, 130

specific statistics and financials, 
finding information on, 131

subsidiaries, 36
Financial Times, 70
FINRA Fund Analyzer (free), 74
FINRA Investor Education Foundation, 68
Fitch Ratings, 74
Florida State University Business Research 

101 Badge, 111
Foreign Firms Operating in the United States, 21
Foreign Trade, 100
Forte, Eric, 114
Fortune Global 500, 100
Foundation Directory Online (FDO), 42
Freedonia Focus Report Collection, 17

G
Gale Directory Library, 20
Gale Virtual Reference Library, 80, 87
General Business File ASAP. See Business 

Collection (Gale)
Global Financial Data, 29
Global Market Information Database (GMID). 

See Passport
GlobalEdge, 99
GlobalEdge Industry Profiles, 58
GlobalEdge’s Social Responsibility Guide, 43
Going Global: An Information Sourcebook for 

Small and Medium-Sized Businesses 
(Awe), 101

Google, 113, 139
Google Books, 113
Google Patents, 113
Google Scholar, 14, 113, 129–130, 138
Google Trends, 113
Government Information by Type of Business 

Need, 93

alastore.ala.org



154 n INDEX

guides and general searching handbooks for 
business reference

ALA Guide to Economics and Business 
Reference, 115

The Basic Business Library: Core Resources 
and Services (Forte and Oppenheim), 
114

Business: The Ultimate Resource (Law),  
114

The Extreme Searcher’s Internet Handbook: 
A Guide for the Serious Searcher (Hock), 
115

How to Find Business Information: A 
Guide for Businesspeople, Investors and 
Researchers (Heckman), 114

Librarian’s Guide to Online Searching (Bell), 
115

The New Rules of Competitive Intelligence 
(Ioia), 114

Research on Main Street: Using the Web 
to Find Local Business and Market 
Information (Phelps), 115

Strauss’s Handbook of Business Information: 
A Guide for Librarians, Students, and 
Researchers (Moss), 114

GuideStar, 42

H
Harvard Business School Baker Library 

Industry Overview Index, 58
Harvard Business School’s Baker Library 

Subject Guides: Venture Capital and 
Private Equity (free online), 83

Harvard Fast Answers: Corporate Bond 
Ratings, 74

Heckman, Lucy, 114
historical annual reports resources

Annual Reports at Academic Business 
Libraries, 41

Columbia Historical Corporate Reports 
Online Collection, 41

Historical Annual Reports, 40–41
historical stock and bond prices

resources
Capital Changes Reporter (print 

and online), 73
Commodity Yearbook, 72
Daily Stock Price Record from 

Standard & Poor’s, 72

How Can I Check If an Old 
Railroad Bond Has Value?, 73

Library of Congress guide to 
Obsolete Securities, 73

Mergent manuals (print), 72
Moody’s manuals (print), 72
newspapers, historical, 72
overview, 70
Stocks, Bonds, Bills, and Inflation 

(SBBI) Yearbook, 72
What to Do with an Old Stock 

Certificate, 73
stumper (question) on, 128–129

Hock, Randolph, 115
home businesses, how to grow and market, 

140–141
Hoovers. See D&B Hoovers
How Can I Check If an Old Railroad Bond 

Has Value?, 73
How Stuff Works, 64
How the Stock Market Works, 64
How to Find Business Information: A Guide 

for Businesspeople, Investors and 
Researchers (Heckman), 114

Hypertextual Finance Glossary (Harvey) [free 
online], 47, 69

I
Ibbotson’s Yearbook, 72
IBISWorld, 17, 134, 135
ICI Mutual Funds Connection, 75
IHS Global Insight, 27
“The Impact of Health Insurance Schemes 

for the Informal Sector in Low- and 
Middle-Income Countries:  
A Systematic Review” (World Bank), 
137–138

income statement defined, 35
Industry Norms and Key Business  

Ratios, 46
industry research

advanced search features, use of, 52
broader categories, beginning with,  

51–52
classifications of industries

examples of, 56
NAICS (North American Industry 

Classification Codes), 55–57
overview, 55

alastore.ala.org



INDEX  n  155

SIC (Standard Industrial 
Classification System), 55–57

tips for using, 57
colleagues, partnering with, 54
defining the industry, 50
example questions, 6
industry/product which country is known 

for, finding information on, 138–139
industry ratios, 37, 124
keywords and, 52–53
market defined, 50
overview, 49–50, 54–55
partnership with patron for, 53–54
pearl gathering, 52–53
print resources

Mergent’s Industry Review, 60
Plunkett’s Industry Almanacs, 60
Standard & Poor’s Industry 

Surveys, 60
Value Line Investment Survey, 60

report aggregators, 59
resources

Annual Retail Trade Survey 
(ARTS), 58

Annual Survey of Manufacturers 
(ASM), 58

consulting firms, 59
Economic Census, 58
Encyclopedia of American 

Industries (Gale), 57–58
Encyclopedia of Emerging 

Industries (Gale), 57–58
Encyclopedia of Global Industries 

(Gale), 57–58
GlobalEdge Industry Profiles, 58
Harvard Business School Baker 

Library Industry Overview 
Index, 58

industry report aggregators, 59
Library of Congress’s BRS Assists 

Industry Surveys, 59
think tanks, 59

skills for, improving your, 60–61
specialized industry information, 

company and industry profile 
databases for, 15

tracking information found during, 54
“Who cares?” framework for answering 

questions on, 51, 52

INFOdocket, 113
Information Literacy in the Disciplines: 

Business, 110
information literacy standards, guides, and 

training programs (for librarians) 
resources

ACRL Immersion Program, 109
ACRL Project Outcome for Academic 

Libraries, 109
Association for College and Research 

Libraries (ACRL) Framework for 
Information Literacy for Higher 
Education, 109

BRASS Guide to Business Information 
Literacy, 110

Dartmouth’s Librarians Active Learning 
Institute (LALI), 110

Information Literacy in the Disciplines: 
Business, 110

instincts, trusting your, 4
Institutional Investor, 70
insurance industry, finding information on 

universal drug coverage impacting, 
137–138

Intelligize, 40, 82
international business research

company filings resources
Corporate Filings Guide, 102
European Union (EU) Company 

Reporting Page, 102
Official Company Registrars, 102
Sedar, 101
UK’s Companies House, 101

country guide resources
CIA World Factbook, 103
Country Analysis Briefs from 

the Energy Information 
Administration, 103

Country Commercial Guides,  
103

Country Insights from the Centre 
for Intercultural Learning (free 
online), 102

CountryWatch (fee-based),  
103–104

Culturegrams (fee-based), 104
Harvard Business School 

Baker Library Country and 
International Guide, 102

alastore.ala.org



156 n INDEX

international business research (cont.)

country guide resources (cont.)

International Monetary Fund (IMF) 
Country Information, 103

NationMaster, 102–103
US Department of State Countries 

& Areas, 103
country home pages and tourism bureaus, 

use of, 104
databases for

BMI Research, 26
Economist Intelligence Unit  

(EIU), 26
EMIS University, 27
IHS Global Insight, 27
list of databases for, 26
OECD iLibrary, 27
overview, 26
Passport, 27
World Bank Data, 27
World Bank e-Library, 27

international search engines, use of, 104
online translators, 98
overview, 97–98
print resources, 101
regional versions of search engines, use 

of, 104
resources

BRASS International Business 
Guide, 98

Doing Business, 99
Europa World Year Book, 101
Foreign Trade, 100
Fortune Global 500, 100
GlobalEdge, 99
Going Global: An Information 

Sourcebook for Small and 
Medium-Sized Businesses (Awe), 
101

International Monetary Fund (some 
free), 100

International Yearbook of Industrial 
Statistics, 101

Organisation for Economic Co-
operation and Development 
(OECD; some free), 100

Population Reference Bureau, 99
Trade Stats Express for Export and 

Import Data, 100
UNData, 99

US International Trade Commission 
(ITC) for Import Data, 100

World Bank Data, including World 
Development Indicators, 99

skills for, improving your, 104
spelling variations in, 98
stumpers (questions)

assets, liabilities, profits, and 
losses, finding, 130

industry/product which company 
is known for, finding 
information on, 138–139

insurance industry, finding 
information on universal drug 
coverage impacting, 137–138

terminology in, 98
transliteration issues, 98

International Consumer Markets, 25
International Directory of Company Histories 

(print and online), 16, 39
International Monetary Fund (some free), 100
international search engines, use of, 104
International Yearbook of Industrial Statistics, 

101
Investext, 42
Investment Education Center, 68
Investment Management Education Alliance 

(IMEA), 68
investment research

bonds overview, 64
bonds resources

Fitch Ratings, 74
Harvard Fast Answers: Corporate 

Bond Ratings, 74
Mergent Bond Reports, 74
Mergent BondViewer, 74
overview, 64
S&P’s Bond Reports, 73

commodities overview, 65
commodities resources

CME Group, 75
overview, 65
US Commodity Futures Trading 

Commission, 75
example questions, 6
historical stock and bond prices resources

Capital Changes Reporter, 73
Commodity Yearbook, 72
Daily Stock Price Record from 

Standard & Poor’s, 72

alastore.ala.org



INDEX  n  157

How Can I Check If an Old 
Railroad Bond Has Value?, 73

Library of Congress guide to 
Obsolete Securities, 73

Mergent manuals (print), 72
Moody’s manuals (print), 72
newspapers, historical, 72
overview, 70
Stocks, Bonds, Bills, and Inflation 

(SBBI) Yearbook, 72
What to Do with an Old Stock 

Certificate, 73
investor education resources

The Balance, 67
BRASS Guide: Personal Financial 

Literacy, 67
Financial Industry Regulatory 

Authority (FINRA), 67
Financial Literacy in Public 

Libraries, 68
Financial Literacy Interest Group 

(FLIG), 68
FINRA Investor Education 

Foundation, 68
Investment Education Center, 68
Investopedia, 68
Investor’s Clearinghouse, 69
Investorwords.com, 69
Money Chimp, 69
overview, 67

mutual funds overview, 64
mutual funds resources

FINRA Fund Analyzer (free), 74
ICI Mutual Funds Connection, 75
Morningstar (some free  

content), 75
overview, 64
S&P’s Fund Reports, 74
Value Line Mutual Fund  

Survey, 75
overview, 63–65
publications on investing resources

Barron’s, 69
Bloomberg Businessweek, 69
Financial Times, 70
Institutional Investor, 70
Kiplinger’s, 70
New York Times, 70
overview, 69
Wall Street Journal, 70

skills for, improving your, 76
stock market overview and resources, 64
stock price resources

Bloomberg (some free content), 
66–67

Morningstar (some free  
content), 66

overview, 65–66
S&P’s NetAdvantage Stock  

Reports, 66
stock exchanges, 67
Value Line (some free content), 66
Yahoo! Finance (free), 66

stumpers (questions)
bonds, finding information on, 

129–131
cryptocurrency, finding 

information on, 129
historical stock prices, finding, 

128–129
international companies, finding 

financial information on,  
130

specific statistics and financials, 
finding information on, 131

Investopedia, 65, 68, 73
investor education resources

The Balance, 67
BRASS Guide: Personal Financial  

Literacy, 67
Financial Industry Regulatory Authority 

(FINRA), 67
Financial Literacy in Public Libraries, 68
Financial Literacy Interest Group  

(FLIG), 68
FINRA Investor Education  

Foundation, 68
Investment Education Center, 68
Investopedia, 68
Investor’s Clearinghouse, 69
Investorwords.com, 69
Money Chimp, 69
overview, 67

Investor’s Clearinghouse, 69
Investorwords.com, 69
Ioia, Maria, 114
IRi, 89

J
Journal of Business & Finance Librarianship, 83

alastore.ala.org



158 n INDEX

K
Kaiser Family Foundation (Think tank), 59
Key Business Ratios on the Web, 46
keywords

for article searches, 12–13
for business information literacy, 109
for consumer marketing and advertising 

research, 87
for industry research, 52–53

Kilt’s Center for Marketing (University of 
Chicago), 89

Kiplinger’s, 70
Kmart and historical stock prices, 71
Kohl’s, finding information on employee 

wellness program for, 140
Kraft Foods Inc. and historical stock  

prices, 71

L
Law, Jonathan, 114
Leadership Directories, 20
Leisure Business Market, 25
librarian blogs, 111
Librarians Active Learning Institute (LALI), 

110
Librarian’s Guide to Online Searching (Bell), 

115
Library of Congress: Business Reference 

Service, 113
Library of Congress: Ranking Sources (online 

only), 45
Library of Congress Guide to Obsolete 

Securities, 73
Library of Congress’s BRS Assists Industry 

Surveys, 59
Lippincott Library at Wharton, 112
location for a new business, finding 

information on, 133

M
Malafi, Elizabeth, 78, 81
market defined, 50, 122
market share of company, determining, 126
Market Share Reporter, 16
marketing defined, 86
MarketLine, 17
MarketResearch.com, 59
MarketResearch.com Academic, 17
master limited partnerships (MLPs), finding 

information on, 142

McKay, Peter, 113
McKinsey (Consulting firm), 59
Mergent Bond Reports, 74
Mergent BondViewer, 74
Mergent Intellect, 130
Mergent manuals (print), 72
Mergent Online, 18
Mergent’s Industry Review, 60
mergers and acquisitions research. See 

venture capital, private equity, and 
mergers and acquisitions research

Mintel, 23–24
MLM business, marketing your, 140–141
mobile language learning market, 

determining, 126
Money Chimp, 69
Money series from New Strategist, 88
Moody’s Company Reports, 124
Moody’s Industry Review, 60
Moody’s manuals (print), 72
Morningstar (some free content), 66, 75
Moss, Rita W., 114
MRI-Simmons, 24
MSCI Environmental, Social and Governance 

(ESG) Indices, 44
multiple databases, searching in, 10
mutual funds

overview, 64
resources

FINRA Fund Analyzer, 74
ICI Mutual Funds Connection, 75
Morningstar, 75
overview, 64
S&P’s Fund Reports, 74
Value Line Mutual Fund  

Survey, 75

N
NAICS (North American Industry 

Classification Codes), 55–57, 125
National Center for Charitable Statistics 

(NCCS), 42
National Financial Capability Study  

(NFCS), 68
National Retail Federation (NRF), 88
new business, determining if a specific 

geographic area would be suitable for 
a, 133

New Strategist Publications Inc. (print 
series), 87–88

alastore.ala.org



INDEX  n  159

New York Public Library Small Business 
Resource Center, 79

New York Stock Exchange, 67
New York Times, 70, 72
newspapers, historical, 72
The New Rules of Competitive Intelligence 

(Ioia), 114
Nexis Uni (LexisNexis), 15, 142
The Nielsen Company, 89
nonprofit organizations

overview, 32
resources on

Association for Research on 
Nonprofit Organizations and 
Voluntary Action (ARNOVA), 
42–43

Chronicle of Philanthropy, 43
Foundation Directory Online 

(FDO), 42
GuideStar, 42
National Center for Charitable 

Statistics (NCCS), 42
NPD Group, 89

O
OECD iLibrary, 27
Official Board, 33
OneSource. See D&B Hoovers
online translators, 98
open-ended questions, 2
Oppenheim, Michael R., 114
Orbis, 20–21, 82
Organisation for Economic Co-operation and 

Development (OECD; some free), 100
organizational charts, 33–34

P
paraphrasing questions in your own words, 2
partnership with patron for industry 

research, 53–54
Passport, 24, 27
pearl gathering, 52–53
Pew Research Datasets, 94
Pew Research (Think tank), 59
pharmaceuticals, determining profit 

information for, 124
Phelps, Marcy, 115
Pitchbook, 83
Plunkett Research Online, 18
Plunkett’s Industry Almanacs, 60

police vehicles, finding information on micro 
printers for use in, 142–144

Population Reference Bureau, 99
PowerPoint files, searching for organizational 

charts as, 34
Prequin, 83
Price, Gary, 113
PricewaterhouseCoopers, 59
private companies, 32, 33, 36, 125–126, 

127–128
private equity research. See venture capital, 

private equity, and mergers and 
acquisitions research

PrivCo, 82
product category, determining, 122
professional networks and search tools

Bates Info Tips, 113
BRASS: Business Reference and Services 

Section of ALA’s RUSA Division,  
112

Business Library 2.0 from the University 
of Florida, 113

Buslib (e-mail group), 112
Citing Business Databases in APA Style, 

113
Google, 113
INFOdocket, 113
Library of Congress: Business Reference 

Service, 113
Lippincott Library at Wharton, 112
overview, 112
SLA Business and Finance Division,  

112
The Wayback Machine, 114

ProQuest Statistical Insight (fee-based), 93
ProQuest’s Statistical Abstract of the United 

States, 94
proxy statement (14-A) defined, 36

Q
questions, business reference. See business 

reference questions

R
Rank and Filed, 40
Ranking Sources from the Library of 

Congress (online only), 45
rankings of companies resources

Business Rankings Annual (Gale; print 
and online), 45

alastore.ala.org



160 n INDEX

rankings of companies resources (cont.)

Dun & Bradstreet’s Business Rankings 
(print), 45

overview, 45
Ranking Sources from the Library of 

Congress (online only), 45
raw (financial/economic) data databases

Bloomberg, 28
Center for Research in Security Prices 

(CRSP), 28–29
Compustat, 29
Datastream, 29
Eikon, 29
Global Financial Data, 29
list of databases for, 28
overview, 28
SDC Platinum, 29
S&P Capital IQ, 30
Wharton Research Data Services  

(WRDS), 30
Worldscope, 30

REDBOOKS, 22
Reference and User Services Quarterly, 107
Reference and User Services (RUSA) division 

of the American Library Association 
(ALA), 68

reference interviews
basics of, 2–3
teachable moments and, 7
unanswerable business reference 

questions, reference interview and 
creative thinking used to help resolve, 
86–87

ReferenceUSA, 21, 132, 134, 140
ReferenceUSA Consumers/Lifestyle, 24
regional versions of search engines, use of, 

104
Reluctant Entrepreneur (Blog), 113
Research on Main Street: Using the Web to Find 

Local Business and Market Information 
(Phelps), 115

ResearchandMarkets.com, 59
Restaurant, Food & Beverage Market, 25
restaurants and chain stores, store-level 

performance information for,  
126–127

Risk Management Association (RMA) Annual 
Statement Studies, 46

RKMA Market Research Reports, 25

RMA Annual Statement Studies: Financial Ratio 
Benchmarks, 125

S
SAGE Business Cases, 15
SAGE Stats (fee-based), 93
SAM (Serviceable Available Market), 122
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, 35
SCORE, “Counselor to America’s Small 

Business,” 78
SDC Platinum, 29
Sears and historical stock prices, 71
SEC filings resources and annual reports. 

See annual reports and SEC filings 
resources

secret business reference tips
reference interviews are key to successful 

business reference transactions, 2–3, 
118

unanswerable business reference 
questions, 3–5, 118

Securities Act of 1933, 34–35
Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) 

[free online], 39–40, 130
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 34–35
Serlis-McPhillips, Sophia, 78, 81
SIC (Standard Industrial Classification 

System), 55–57, 125
SimplyAnalytics, 25, 132, 140
SimplyMap. See SimplyAnalytics
single-use mop heads, determining market 

size and value for commercial, 
122–123

skills improvement for business reference 
librarians

for answering business reference 
questions, 7–8, 118–119

for business (and other) statistics 
research, 96

for business information literacy, 115
for business reference databases use,  

11, 30
for company research, 47–48
for consumer marketing and advertising 

research, 90
for industry research, 60–61
for international business research, 104
for investment research, 76
for small business research, 84

alastore.ala.org



INDEX  n  161

for venture capital, private equity, and 
mergers and acquisitions research, 84

SLA Business and Finance Division, 112
Small Business Administration (SBA), 78
Small Business and the Public Library: Strategies 

for a Successful Partnership (Weiss, 
Serlis-McPhillips, and Malafi), 78, 81, 
141

Small Business Management: A Framework for 
Success, 79

Small Business Profiles, 79
small business research

overview, 78
resources

The Balance Small Business, 79
Biz Info Library, 79–80
BizStats, 80
BRASS Small Business & 

Entrepreneurship Guide, 79
Business Plans and Profiles Index, 79
Business Plans Handbook, 80
Catalog of Federal Domestic 

Assistance (CFDA), 80
Encyclopedia of Small Business, 80
New York Public Library Small 

Business Resource Center, 79
SCORE, “Counselor to America’s 

Small Business,” 78
Small Business Administration 

(SBA), 78
Small Business and the Public 

Library: Strategies for a 
Successful Partnership (Weiss, 
Serlis-McPhillips, and  
Malafi), 81

Small Business Resource Center, 80
Small Business Resource Center 

(Gale; fee-based), 79
skills for, improving your, 84
“Who cares?” framework for answering 

question on, 78
Small Business Resource Center (Gale; fee-

based), 79, 80
Social Explorer, 25
social media as resource for company 

information, 39
social surveys and related news and 

marketing polls as resource for 
consumer research, 90

S&P Capital IQ, 30
Special Issue on Private Equity and Venture 

Capital Topics (Journal of Business & 
Finance Librarianship), 83

spelling variations in international business 
research, 98

sporting goods retail stores, finding 
information on, 132–133

Sports Marketing, 25
S&P’s Bond Reports, 73
S&P’s Fund Reports, 74
S&P’s NetAdvantage Stock Reports, 66
SRDS Media Services database, 133
St. Louis Fed, 94
Standard & Poor’s, 67
Standard & Poor’s Daily Stock Price Record, 

72, 128
Standard & Poor’s Industry Surveys, 60
Standard & Poor’s NetAdvantage, 18, 66, 130
Starbucks, researching information on, 

126–127
starting with what you know when 

answering business reference 
questions, 1–3

Statista, 19, 25, 122, 123, 126, 136
Statistical Abstract of the United States, 

93–94
Statistics of US Businesses, 95
statistics research

example questions on, 6
overview, 91–92
resources

Business Statistics of the United 
States (print), 95–96

CDC Data & Statistics, 94
County Business Patterns, 95
Data-Planet Statistical Datasets 

(fee-based), 92
Data.gov, 93
Economic Census, 95
Government Information by Type 

of Business Need, 93
Pew Research Datasets, 94
ProQuest Statistical Insight  

(fee-based), 93
ProQuest’s Statistical Abstract of 

the United States, 94
SAGE Stats (fee-based), 93
St. Louis Fed, 94

alastore.ala.org



162 n INDEX

statistics research (cont.)

resources (cont.)

Statistical Abstract of the United 
States, 93–94

Statistics of US Businesses, 95
US Census Bureau, 95
USA.gov (US government websites 

portal), 93
World Almanac and Book of  

Facts, 94
skills for, improving your, 96
stumpers (questions)

advertising statistics, determining 
accuracy of, 137

automobiles imported from Japan 
to U.S., finding number of, 
136–137

specific statistics and financials, 
finding information on, 131

Stock and Commodity Exchanges Research 
Guide, 67

Stock Basics, 64
stock exchanges, 67
stock market overview and resources, 64
stock price resources

Bloomberg (some free content), 66–67
Morningstar (some free content), 66
overview, 65–66
S&P’s NetAdvantage Stock Reports, 66
stock exchanges, 67
Value Line (some free content), 66
Yahoo! Finance (free), 66

Stocks, Bonds, Bills, and Inflation (SBBI) 
Yearbook, 72

Stores (Magazine), 88
Strauss’s Handbook of Business Information: 

A Guide for Librarians, Students, and 
Researchers (Moss), 114

stumpers (questions)
on company and industry

automotive industry, financial 
metrics for global, 123–124

business ratios for SIC codes, 
finding, 125

chain stores and restaurants, store-
level performance information 
for, 126–127

divisions of large companies, 
finding information on, 127

drugs, determining profit 
information for, 124

market, defining, 122
market share of company, 

determining, 126
mobile language learning market, 

determining, 126
private companies, determining 

financial information for,  
125–126, 127–128

product category, determining, 122
single-use mop heads, determining 

market size and value for 
commercial, 122–123

use category, determining, 122
on demographics and consumer behavior

child-related spending in NYC 
neighborhood, finding 
information on, 135–136

children ages seven to twelve 
participating in after-school 
activities, finding information 
on, 134

decision-makers in companies, 
finding information on,  
134–135

location for a new business, finding 
information on, 133

sporting goods retail stores, finding 
information on, 132–133

top twenty companies in various 
industries that advertise toward 
teenagers, request for list of, 
131–132

on finance and investing
bonds, finding information on, 

129–131
cryptocurrency, finding 

information on, 129
historical stock prices, finding, 

128–129
international companies, finding 

financial information on, 130
specific statistics and financials, 

finding information on, 131
on international business

industry/product which country is 
known for, finding information 
on, 138–139

alastore.ala.org



INDEX  n  163

insurance industry, finding 
information on universal drug 
coverage impacting, 137–138

miscellaneous or combo
airport, determining area to best 

support new, 139
animal feed, finding regulations 

on the use of fly larvae as 
ingredient in, 141–142

employee wellness programs, 
finding information on, 140

home businesses, how to grow and 
market, 140–141

master limited partnerships 
(MLPs), finding information 
on, 142

MLM business, marketing your, 
140–141

police vehicles, finding information 
on micro printers for use in, 
142–144

swimming pool construction 
industry, finding economic 
information on specific area 
for, 139–140

overview, 121–122
on statistics

advertising statistics, determining 
accuracy of, 137

automobiles imported from Japan 
to U.S., finding number of, 
136–137

subject matter expertise, business reference 
questions and, 2

subsidiaries, 32, 33, 36
Sustainability Reference Center (EBSCO), 44
sustainable business resources

Certified B Corporation, 43
Corporate Register, 43
CSRwire, 44
EBSCO’s Sustainability Reference  

Center, 44
ESG Data, 45
Ethical Corporation, 44
GlobalEdge’s Social Responsibility  

Guide, 43
MSCI Environmental, Social and 

Governance (ESG) Indices, 44
overview, 43

UN Sustainable Development Goals 
(SDGs), 44

University of Pittsburgh Corporate Social 
Responsibility Guide, 44

swimming pool construction industry, finding 
economic information on specific area 
for, 139–140

T
TAM (Total Addressable Market), 122
teachable moments, business reference 

questions and, 7
10-K defined, 36
terminology

for company information, 32–33
financial definitions, list of, 35–36
for international business research, 98

Terry, Terese, 113
think tanks, 59
This Liaison Life (Blog), 111
Thomas Register, 21
ThomasNet, 21, 143
Thomson ONE. See Eikon
ticker symbols, 32, 66, 71
time spent answering questions, not focusing 

on, 4
top twenty companies in various industries 

that advertise toward teenagers, 
request for list of, 131–132

trade journals for articles, using, 12
Trade Stats Express for Export and Import 

Data, 100
transliteration issues in international 

business research, 98
Troy, Leo, 46
Troy Almanac, 46
Twitter as resource for company  

information, 39

U
UN Sustainable Development Goals  

(SDGs), 44
unanswerable business reference questions

and company information, 31
reference interview and creative  

thinking used to help resolve,  
86–87

tips for, 3–5, 118
UNData, 99

alastore.ala.org



164 n INDEX

United Nations Industrial Development 
Organization (UNIDO), 101

University of Alabama Business Research 
Toolkit, 111

University of Chicago’s Kilt’s Center for 
Marketing, 89

University of Pittsburgh Corporate Social 
Responsibility Guide, 44

University of Texas at San Antonio’s 
Secondary Marketing Research 
Certificate, 111

Uniworld Online, 21
Urban Institute (Think tank), 59
US Census Bureau, 93–94, 95
US Commodity Futures Trading  

Commission, 75
US Department of Education National Center 

for Education Statistics, 136
US Industry Cost of Capital, 47
US International Trade Commission (ITC) for 

Import Data, 100
USA.gov (US government websites portal), 93
use category for product, determining, 122

V
Valuation Handbook, 47
Value Line Investment Survey, 60
Value Line Mutual Fund Survey, 75
Value Line (some free content), 66
venture capital, private equity, and mergers 

and acquisitions research
overview, 81
resources

CB Insights (some free content), 83
Crunchbase (some free content), 82
Harvard Business School’s Baker 

Library Subject Guides: Venture 
Capital and Private Equity (free 
online), 83

Intelligize, 82

Pitchbook, 83
Prequin, 83
PrivCo, 82
Special Issue on Private Equity and 

Venture Capital Topics, 83
Zephyr, 82

skills for, improving your, 84
Volcker Rule, 35

W
Wall Street Journal, 14, 70, 72
Ward’s Business Directory, 16, 20
The Wayback Machine, 114
Weiss, Luise, 78, 81
Wharton Research Data Services (WRDS), 30
What to Do with an Old Stock Certificate, 73
“Who cares?” framework for answering 

questions
on industry research, 51, 52
on small business research, 78
on stumpers (questions), 127, 132, 134, 

135, 138, 139, 141
Who Owns Whom directory, 71
Who’s Buying series from New Strategist, 87
World Almanac and Book of Facts, 94
World Bank Data, 27
World Bank Data, including World 

Development Indicators, 99
World Bank e-Library, 27
World Development Indicators (WDI), 99
Worldscope, 30

Y
Yahoo! Finance (free), 66
Yellow Books, 20
YouTube as resource for company 

information, 39

Z
Zephyr, 82

alastore.ala.org




